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The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Vice-Chairperson, Rocky Ellsworth at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire exits and AED explained for those present.  It was asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration of the meeting.

Roll call:  Norman Baase (excused), Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Carl Rath, Jonathan Vogler.

Present: Zoning Board of Appeals Attorney Maureen L. Werner, John & Mary Testa, Chris Schlieter, Angel Male, Conservation Advisory Board Liaison Cindy Lutwiller, Dean Brightly, Betsy Brightly, Mike Lee, Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl, Penny Davison, Becky Schicker, Steve Denero, Laurie & Jeff Ackles

Approval of the May 17, 2021 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.  A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to approve the meeting minutes of May 17, 2021 as recorded.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

The clerk showed the Public Hearing Notice to those present.

PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                               JOHN & MARY TESTA
                                                                                                                                                5700 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD
Application of John & Mary Testa, owners, John & Mary Testa, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(c) for a zero front (waterside) setback from the existing rock revetment for a 20’L x 16’W x 28”H “floating deck”.  The code states 
that the front (waterside) setback is 35’ from the waterside.  Tax account# 008.16-1-9.  This is in the S/R zoning district, LWRP, Conservation Corridor Development Area, & Floodplain.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Area Variance Application
· Drawing of Deck Location
· Instrument Survey

John and Mary Testa represented themselves before the board.  They are seeking to install a 16’ x 20’ “floating deck” with a zero setback from Lake Ontario.  They will have a contractor build the deck.  This will have an 8-foot east side setback where the minimum is 6-feet.  The deck will be 10-feet from the existing dwelling.  
There is also an existing shed that will be replaced with a new shed in the same location.  A variance was granted for the existing shed in November 18, 2004.

Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
There was no-one wishing to speak.
Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth closed the Public Hearing.

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors:
1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA Variance.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no.
1. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented yes.
These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath to grant the Application of John & Mary Testa, owners, John & Mary Testa, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(c) for a zero front (waterside) setback from the existing rock revetment for a 20’L x 16’W x 28”H “floating deck”.  The code states that the front (waterside) setback is 35’ from the waterside.  Tax account# 008.16-1-9.  The board did conduct an on-site inspection on May 19, 2021 after 10:30am.  There were no negative comments from those present.  This is a Type II SEQR.  This is the minimum relief given.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCES                                                                                                                                               MIKE AND SARAH LEE
                                                                                                                                                                         2 SUMMER HAVEN DRIVE
Application of Mike and Sarah Lee, owners, Mike and Sarah Lee, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(1)(a) for a lot size of .93 acres.  The code requires a minimum of 2 acres.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-21C(1)(b) for a lot width of 100 feet.  The code requires a minimum lot width of 150 feet.  This is in the S/R zoning district and LWRP.  Tax account# 008.15-1-41.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Area Variance Application
· Site Plan
· Aerial Photo of Property
· LWRP

Mike Lee represented himself before the board.  He is proposing to build a new dwelling.  He has obtained the variances for lot width and lot size. 

Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
There was no-one wishing to speak.
Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth closed the Public Hearing.

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors:
1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no.
2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA Variance.  Board members commented no.
3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no.
4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented yes.
These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Ed Haight, to grant the Application of Mike and Sarah Lee, owners, Mike and Sarah Lee, seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(1)(a) for a lot size of .93 acres.  The code requires a minimum of 2 acres.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-21C(1)(b) for a lot width of 100 feet.  The code requires a minimum lot width of 150 feet.  This is in the S/R zoning district and LWRP.  Tax account# 008.15-1-41. There were no negative comments from those present.  This is a Type II SEQR.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

AGENDA
COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                                  MIKE AND SARAH LEE                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                         2 SUMMER HAVEN DRIVE
Application of Mike & Sarah Lee, owners, Mike & Sarah Lee, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to replace an existing broken fence along the east (waterside) lot line.  This is in the CEHA Area, CCD Area, Floodplain, LWRP.  Tax account# 008.15-1.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· CEHA Application
· Site Plan
· Aerial Photo of Property
· LWRP
Mike Lee represented himself before the board.  He would like to remove the existing old, falling down fence with a new vinyl 6- foot fence.  The total length of the fence is 160’.  80’6’’ will be 6-foot privacy fence and 80’ 4” will be a 4-foot-high picket style fence to the lake.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by, Carl Rath to grant the Application of Mike & Sarah Lee, owners, Mike & Sarah Lee, seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to replace an existing broken fence along the east (waterside) lot line.  This is in the CEHA Area, CCD Area, Floodplain, LWRP.  Tax account# 008.15-1.  All required documents have been received. 
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

aiH
PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                        CHRIS SCHLIETER
                                                                                                                                                                      38 LAKE ROAD EAST FORK
Application of Chris Schlieter, owner, Chris Schlieter, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C for a 10-foot side setback variance to add a garage to his property with a 5-foot north side setback where the code requires 15-foot side setback.  Tax account#006.12-1-9.  This is in the R-CW Zoning District, LWRP.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Area variance Application
· Instrument Survey
· Aerial Photo of Property
· Building Information
· LWRP

Chris Schlieter represented himself before the board.  He is seeking a 10-foot variance to build a new garage with a 5-foot north side setback.  This will be an all- steel building.  It was determined there are also 3 other accessory structures on the property, an outhouse, a boathouse, and a shed.  He is also seeking a variance to have more than one (1) accessory structure on his property per Town Code§520-31B.

Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
There was no-one wishing to speak.
Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth closed the Public Hearing.

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors:
1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no.
2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA Variance.  Board members commented no.
3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no.
4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.
6. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented yes.
These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by, Ed Haight, to grant the Application of Chris Schlieter, owner, Chris Schlieter, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C for a 10-foot side setback variance to add a garage to his property with a 5-foot north side setback where the code requires 15-foot side setback.  Tax account#006.12-1-9.  This is in the R-CW Zoning District, LWRP.  This is a Type II SEQR.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCE – FARM LABOR CAMP                                                                                                               DEAN BRIGHTLY                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                                              1668 REDMAN ROAD
Application of Dean Brightly, owner, Dean Brightly, seeking relief from Town Code§520-25H which states that no housing site shall be relocated, added to and/or expanded or upgraded without permission of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Any additional dwellings and/or buildings added to the original site plan will require an additional accessory permit.  This is in the R-VL zoning district.  Tax account# 020.01-1-13.1.
· Letter of Intent
· Photo of Property
· Application for Farm Labor Camp
· Application for Accessory Permit
· Copy of Farm Labor Camp Code

Dean Brightly represented himself before the board. He is seeking a variance to add a 14 -foot x 70-foot mobile home trailer to an existing Farm Labor Camp at 1668 Redman Road.  This will house 6 persons. They are HZA workers.  The board asked for the copy of the Monroe County Health Departments approval; and any other approval required by the state or county.  The Town Attorney also stated that a site plan would need to be submitted to the board.

Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
Laurie & Jeff Ackles of 1643 Redman Road had the following concerns:
They do not know the persons moving into the mobile home.  They do not know how many persons will be residing in the mobile home.  Right now, there are multiple cars and persons living in the current Farm Labor Camp on the property. They have worked very hard over the years to make their house nice and are concerned that the value of their home may decrease.
Another resident who resides on Morton Road (No sign- in signature) also added that he also has the same concerns.
Chris Schlieter of 38 Lake Road East Fork added that this is to improve migrant workers lives in providing safe water and safe housing.
Vice-Chairperson Rocky Ellsworth closed the Public Hearing.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by, Carl Rath, to grant an Accessory Use Permit for the Application of Dean Brightly, owner, Dean Brightly, seeking relief from Town Code§520-25H which states that no housing site shall be relocated, added to and/or expanded or upgraded without permission of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Any additional dwellings and/or buildings added to the original site plan will require an additional accessory permit.  State and County approvals must be submitted to the Town. This is in the R-VL zoning district.  Tax account# 020.01-1-13.1.
· Letter of Intent
· Photo of Property
· Application for Farm Labor Camp
· Application for Accessory Permit
· Copy of Farm Labor Camp Code
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                            PENNY DAVISON
                                                                                                                                                                         6628 SHORE ACRES DRIVE
Application of Penny Davison, Owner, Penny Davison, seeking relief for a 50% opaque picket fence to be 22-feet from the center of the town road where along that area the setback is 25 feet from the road.  This will require a 3-foot front roadside setback.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, LWRP.  Tax account# 007.51-2-1.

Penny Davison represented herself before the board.  When they decided to trim the existing shrubbery, it was apparent that the bushes had grown into the existing fence.   They removed the fence. They are now proposing to replace the fence.  The original fence was a chain link fence.  They are proposing to replace it with a white picket fence which will be 50% opaque.  They would like the new fence to be 22 -feet from the center of the road.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by, Carl Rath to schedule a Public Hearing on July 19, 2021 after 7:30pm for the Application of Penny Davison, Owner, Penny Davison, seeking relief for a 50% opaque picket fence to be 22-feet from the center of the town road where along that area the setback is 25 feet from the road.  This will require a 3-foot front roadside setback.  This is in the S/R Zoning District, LWRP.  Tax account# 007.51-2-1.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCES                                                                                                                                                                VFW # 6703
                                                                                                        1800 ROOSEVELT HIGHWAY – CLARKSON UNION CEMETERY
Application of VFW Post #6703, owner, Town of Hamlin seeking relief for a sign to be 25 feet from the center of a State Highway where 33 feet is required from the center of the road. This would require a variance of 8 feet.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-37B (23) for a sign to be 10 feet from the front property line where the code states all permitted freestanding signs shall be set back a minimum of 15 feet from the front property line.  This would require a 5- foot variance. This is in the R-VL Zoning District.  Tax account# 030.01-1-18.
There was no-one present to represent the application before the board.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath, to re-schedule the Application of VFW Post #6703, owner, Town of Hamlin seeking relief for a sign to be 25 feet from the center of a State Highway where 33 feet is required from the center of the road. This would require a variance of 8 feet.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-37B (23) for a sign to be 10 feet from the front property line where the code states all permitted freestanding signs shall be set back a minimum of 15 feet from the front property line.  This would require a 5- foot variance. This is in the R-VL Zoning District.  Tax account# 030.01-1-18.  This will be placed on the agenda for July 19, 2021 after 7:30pm.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                REBECCA SCHICKER
                                                                                                                                                                   9625 BEACHWOOD PARK
Application of Rebecca Schicker, owner, Rebecca Schicker, seeking a variance to locate a shed at 9625 Beachwood Park.  They are seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a zero- foot rear (east) setback where the code requires 5-feet.  Relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a 1.5-foot west side setback from the dwelling where the code requires a 10-foot setback.  This is in the S/R zone and LWRP.  Tax account# 001.16-4-11.  

Rebecca Schicker and Steve Denero represented themselves before the board.  They are asking for a 1.5-foot variance for an 8.5-foot setback from the existing dwelling for a shed.  The code requires a 10-foot setback between a shed and a dwelling.  They are also seeking a zero-foot rear (east) setback for the shed where the code requires a 5-foot setback.  An inspection was completed by the fire marshal and it was determined that the 8.5 setback was fine.

A motion was made by, Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath, to schedule a Public Hearing on July 19, 2021 after 7:30pm for the Application of Rebecca Schicker, owner, Rebecca Schicker, seeking a variance to locate a shed at 9625 Beachwood Park.  They are seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a zero- foot rear (east) setback where the code requires 5-feet.  Relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a 1.5-foot west side setback from the dwelling where the code requires a 10-foot setback.  This is in the S/R zone and LWRP.  Tax account# 001.16-4-11.  
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

DISCUSSION
Attorney Maureen L. Werner had no new legal news.
Conservation Advisory Board member Cindy Lutwiller had nothing new to report.
Building Inspector Cheryl J. Pacelli added that residents are starting build again.
Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl asked the board to think of items that may not need an appearance to the board in reference to the CEHA (Coastal Erosion Hazard Area) Area.  She also added that there was a Public Forum on opting in or out for a marijuana dispensary.  There were only 2 persons present, 1 for and 1 against.  The Town has until December 31, 2021 to opt out.   There was a Zoning Board Workshop and the rental code and battery storage for solar farms was discussed.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by, Carl Rath, to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business.
Members polled: Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, July 19, 2021 at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is July 6, 2021 at 12 noon.
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